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2.22  MARYLAND UNIFORM CRIMINAL CITATIONS 
 

The Maryland Uniform Criminal Citation Form #DC/CR 45 is used for 
charging adults (18 years of age and older) with certain offenses as 
described in this policy.   

 
The State of Maryland has enacted legislation to the effect that for the 
misdemeanors listed in Appendix A, the Uniform Criminal Citation shall 
be the preferred charging document.  A deputy shall charge a suspect 
via the Uniform Criminal Citation unless the deputy is not satisfied that all 
of the five (5) below Criteria for Issuing Citation (B2.22.001) have been 
met. 

 
It is the policy of St. Mary’s County Sheriff’s Office that a deputy who has 
grounds to make an arrest for an offense which does not carry a penalty 
of imprisonment or the sentence is 90 days or less (or as otherwise 
directed in Appendix A), and who determines a defendant meets the 
“criteria” below, will issue a Criminal Citation for that arrest. The 
defendant will be released upon his or her signature on the citation. The 
defendant will not be detained and transported to the detention center, 
unless additional charges are warranted. 

 
2.22.01  Criteria for Issuing Citation 
 

A. The law requires the defendant to meet certain criteria to be 
released without approval by a court commissioner. If the 
defendant cannot meet all of the criteria listed below, the deputy 
may affect an on-view arrest and charge the defendant via a 
statement of charges to ensure the defendant’s appearance 
before a District Court Commissioner.  
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B. The law requires a law enforcement deputy to charge a defendant  on 
a criminal citation only if: 

 
1. The deputy is satisfied with the defendant’s evidence of 

identity;  
 

2. The deputy reasonably believes the defendant will comply 
with the citation;  

 
3. The deputy reasonably believes the failure to charge on a 

statement of charges will not pose a threat to public safety;  
 

4. The defendant is not subject to arrest for another criminal 
charge arising out of the same incident; and,  

 
5. The defendant complies with all lawful orders by the deputy 

and must sign the citation.  
 

If the deputy is not satisfied the suspect meets all five (5) criteria, 
the deputy shall take the suspect into custody, and transport to 
the detention center for processing. 

 
 

B. A deputy will not unlawfully detain any person based upon race, 
color, ethnicity, national origin, gender, age, sexual orientation, 
disability or genetic information.  

 
C. A deputy will not participate in the use of any unlawful 

discriminatory characteristic as a cause for taking any law 
enforcement action against any individual or group of individuals.  

 
2.22.02 Qualifying Offenses for Citations (See Appendix A) 
 

A. Any misdemeanor or local ordinance violation that does not carry a 
penalty of imprisonment;  

 
B. Any misdemeanor or local ordinance violation for which the 

maximum penalty of imprisonment is 90 days or less (or as 
otherwise directed in Appendix A), including:  

 
1. Misdemeanor theft under § 7-104(g) (2) of the Criminal Law 

Article (Includes theft less than $1500). 
 

2. Possession of marijuana (in excess of 10 grams) under § 5-601 
of the Criminal Law Article. 
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3. Malicious destruction of property under § 6-301 of the Criminal 
Law Article if the amount of damage to the property is less than 
$500. 

 
4. Sale of an alcoholic beverage to an underage drinker or 

intoxicated person under Article 2B, § 12-108 of the Code. 
 
 
2.22.03 Offenses that Cannot be Charged by Citation  
 

A. Failure to comply with a peace order under § 3-1508 of the Courts 
Article;  

 
B. Failure to comply with a protective order under § 4-509 of the 

Family Law Article;  
 

C. A violation of a condition of pretrial or post-trial release while 
charged with a sexual crime against a minor § 5-213.1 of the 
Criminal Procedure Article;  

 
D. Possession of an electronic control device after conviction of a drug 

felony or crime of violence under § 4-109(b) of the Criminal Law 
Article;  

 
E. Violation of an out-of-state domestic violence order under § 4-508.1 

of the Family Law Article; and,  
 

F. Abuse or neglect of an animal under § 10-604 of the Criminal Law 
Article. 

 
2.22.04 Required Forms and Reports 
 

A. Uniform Criminal Citation  
 

1. The deputy will use the Uniform Criminal Citation Form 
DC/CR 45 to charge a defendant by citation. The deputies 
will use the pre-printed/pre-numbered book provided by the 
District Court.  

 
2. The CAD Call Number will be written on the back of the 

green copy (SAO) of the DC/CR 45.  
 

3. Probable Cause Continuation Sheet Form DC/CR 4 – Under 
no circumstances should the deputy write the probable 
cause statement on the back of the Uniform Criminal 
Citation. The deputy shall use the statement of probable 
cause continuation sheet to complete the probable cause 
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narrative outlining the facts and circumstances 
substantiating the charge. The Uniform Criminal Citation 
number shall be recorded in the case number block on the 
continuation sheet.  

 
B. Offense Report  

 
1. In addition to the Uniform Criminal Citation, the deputy will 

complete an offense report detailing the circumstances of 
the incident as required by agency policy.  

 
2. The names and addresses of Victims and Witnesses will 

only be listed on the offense report and not the citation.   
 

C. Arrest Report (AR)  
 

1. In addition to the above documents, an Arrest Report shall also 
be completed and turned into the Records Section.  

 
D. If the suspect does not meet all of the listed criteria and an on-view 

arrest is initiated, the arresting officer will follow all policies and 
procedures set forth in SMCSO Operations Manual Policy B2.16 
Arrest Procedures. 

 
 
2.22.05 Detain, Cite and Release  
 

A. If a deputy has probable cause to believe that a suspect is 
committing a qualifying misdemeanor crime in his/her presence, 
that deputy shall detain the suspect and begin an investigation.  

 
B. If the deputy has reasonable, articulable suspicion that the suspect 

may be concealing a weapon, the deputy may conduct a “Terry 
Frisk” on the individual.  

 

If the deputy has probable cause a qualifying misdemeanor crime 
has occurred AND has probable cause the suspect may possess 
items related to the crime, the deputy may conduct a search of the 
individual.  The probable cause for the search must be documented 
within the Offense Report.  This is not a search incident to arrest. 

 
C. Before issuing a citation to the suspect, the deputy must consider 

the five (5) Criteria for Issuing a Citation. If the deputy is satisfied 
that the suspect meets all five (5) criteria, the officer shall issue a 
citation to the individual and release him/her from the scene. 
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D. Upon releasing the suspect, the deputy shall complete an Offense 
Report. The Offense Report must document the circumstances 
leading to and results of any frisk conducted, to include a list of 
witnesses or evidence seized as appropriate. 

 

2.22.06 Non-Custodial Citation  
 

A.  If a deputy has probable cause to believe a suspect is committing a 
 qualifying misdemeanor crime in his/her presence, that deputy shall 
 detain the suspect and begin an investigation. 
 
 If in any circumstance the suspect flees or attempts to elude 
 detention, once apprehended, the officer shall follow the 
 procedures for a Full Custody Arrest (2.22.007) 
 

B.  Before issuing a citation to the suspect, the deputy must consider 
 the five (5) Criteria for Issuing Citation. If the deputy is satisfied 
 the suspect meets all five (5) criteria, the deputy shall complete the 
 Uniform Criminal Citation and Arrest Report, have the suspect sign 
 the citation and provide the suspect with their copy of the Uniform 
 Criminal Citation. The deputy will then release the suspect from the 
 scene.  
  

C.  In this situation, the suspect will not be transported to the detention 
 center for fingerprints or photographs.  

 
2.22.07 Custodial Citation and Full Custody Arrest 
 

A.  If a suspect has been detained for committing a qualifying 
 misdemeanor crime; however, the suspect does not meet ALL five 
 (5) Criteria for Issuing Citation, the officer shall follow the 
 procedures for a Custodial Citation. 
  

1. The deputy shall take the suspect into custody. Once the 
suspect is in custody, the deputy is authorized to conduct a 
search incident to arrest. As with any search, the suspect shall 
be charged for possessing any illegal items discovered during 
the search.  
 

2. The suspect will be transported to the St. Mary’s County 
Detention and Rehabilitation Center to be fingerprinted and 
photographed.   
  

a) If after processing the deputy is still not satisfied 
that    the five (5) Criteria for Issuing a Citation are 
met, the deputy shall charge the suspect on a 
Statement of Charges.  
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b) If after processing, the suspect is positively 
identified and then meets the five (5) Criteria for 
Issuing a Citation, the deputy shall complete the 
Uniform Criminal Citation and Arrest Report, have 
the suspect sign the citation and provide the 
suspect with their copy of the Uniform Criminal 
Citation. The deputy/detention center will then 
release the suspect from custody. 
 

c) If during the investigation or processing the deputy 
finds evidence to support additional criminal 
charges against the defendant that are not subject 
to charging by Citation, the deputy shall charge 
the suspect on a Statement of Charges for all 
offenses.  

 

B.  Before issuing a Citation to the suspect, the deputy must consider 
 the five (5) Criteria for Issuing a Citation. If the deputy is not 

 satisfied that the suspect meets all five (5) criteria, the deputy shall 
 take the suspect into custody. An on-view arrest will be initiated and 
 the arresting officer will follow all policies and procedures set forth 
 in SMCSO Operations Manual Policy B2.16 Arrest Procedures. 
 

C.  The Deputy must articulate in the Offense Report which of the 
 Criteria for Issuing a Citation was not met and why the officer 
 took the suspect into custody. 
 

2.22.09 Multiple Citations 
 

A.  Because citations cannot, at this time, be linked in the judicial 
 tracking system, in situations in which a deputy has probable cause 
 to charge a suspect on two (2) qualifying misdemeanor crimes, the 
 deputy shall charge the suspect appropriately via an on-view arrest 
 or Application for Statement of Charges.  
 

1. If an Adult Civil Citation and/or traffic charges are issued along 
with a Uniform Criminal Citation, the Civil Citation number 
and/or traffic citation number must be placed on the Criminal 
Citation, and the Criminal Citation number must be placed on 
the Civil Citation. 

 

B. If there is more than one defendant involved in one incident the 
deputy shall place the related Criminal Citation Number(s) in the 
“Related Citations” section on each defendant’s citation. 
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2.22.010 Delta+ Data Collection  
 

A. Delta+, the application that runs ETIX, will include a race-based 
reporting module for criminal citations.  

 
B. The required data elements will be completed using the Delta+ 

application via the Mobile Data Browser. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


